SIND ACT NO. XVIII OF 1975

THE SIND BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1975.

[1st December, 1975]

An Act further to amend the Sind Board of Technical Education Ordinance, 1970.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Sind Preamble. Board of Technical Education Ordinance, 1970, in the manner hereinafter appearina;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sind Board of Technical Short title and commencement. Education(Amendment) Act, 1975.
 - It shall come into force at once. (2)
- 2. In the Sind Board of Technical Education Ordinance, 1970, Amendment hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section I, the following shall be added as sub-section (3):-

section I Sind of Ordinance XVI of 1970.

- It shall not apply to a person undergoing training through a system of apprenticeship under any law for the time being in force.".
- 3. In the said Ordinance, after section 14, the following shall be inserted as Section 14-A and 14-B:-

Inserting of section 14-A and 14-B in Sind Ordinance XVI 1970.

Restrictions on issuance of diplomas and certificate.

"14-A. No person shall, unless authorized by Board, issue any diploma or certificate in vocational, technical or commercial subjects included in the general scheme of studies made section under by the Board 14.

Explanation.- "Person" in this section shall include any body corporate or other body, organization or institution.

Punishment and cognizance of offences.

"14-B.(1) Whoever contravenes any provision of this Ordinance, or regulations or rules thereunder, shall be punished with imprisonment of either description which may extend to one year or with fine which may extend to fifty thousand rupees or with both.

SIND ACT NO. XVIII OF 1975

THE SIND BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1975.

- (2) If the contravention of this Ordinance or regulations or rules thereunder is made by-
 - (a) a body corporate, every director, manager, secretary or other officer or agent thereof; or
 - (b) other body, organization or institution every member or partner thereof, or the manager or the principal officer running such body, organization or institution,
 - shall, unless he proves that the contravention took place without his knowledge or that he exercised due diligence to prevent such contravention, be deemed to be guilty of such contravention.
- (3) No court shall take cognizance of an offence under this Ordinance except on a report in writing of the facts constituting such offence made by the Chairman or any person authorized by him in that behalf."
- **4.** The Sind Board of Technical Education (Amendment)

 Ordinance, 1975, is hereby repealed.

 Repeal of Sind Ordinance III of 1975.